

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CAYUGA NATION, by its Council of Chiefs and Clan Mothers; Clan Mother PAMELA TALLCHIEF; Clan Mother BRENDA BENNETT; Sachem Chief SAMUEL GEORGE; Sachem Chief WILLIAM JACOBS; Representative AL GEORGE; Representative KARL HILL; Representative MARTIN LAY; Representative TYLER SENECA,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

The Honorable RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, United States Department of the Interior; MICHAEL BLACK, in his official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs and in his individual capacity; BRUCE MAYTUBBY, in his official capacity as Eastern Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs; WELDON “BRUCE” LOUDERMILK, in his official capacity as Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 17-cv-01923-CKK

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 and LCvR 65.1, Plaintiffs the Cayuga Nation, Pamela Tallchief, Brenda Bennett, Samuel George, William Jacobs, Al George, Karl Hill, Martin Lay and Tyler Seneca respectfully move this Court for a Preliminary Injunction enjoining Defendants Ryan Zinke, Michael Black, Bruce Maytubby, Weldon “Bruce” Loudermilk, the United States Department of the Interior, and the Bureau of Indian Affairs from enforcing or otherwise relying on the December 15, 2016 Decision of the BIA’s Eastern Regional Director and the July 13, 2017 appeals Decision of the Acting Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD.....	3
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....	4
A. Defendants’ Imposition of a Plebiscite Requirement Conflicts with Federal Law Protecting Indian Sovereignty (Count 1) .....	4
B. Defendants’ Abrupt Policy Reversal is Arbitrary and Capricious Because There Was No Reasoned Basis for the Change (Count II) .....	9
C. The Decisions are Arbitrary and Capricious Because There is No Rational Connection Between Facts Pertaining to the Mail-in Survey and the Conclusion That the Survey was Valid (Count III) .....	13
D. The BIA and DOI Violated Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights by Prejudging the Decision, Colluding with the Halftown Group, and Depriving Plaintiffs of a Neutral Decision-maker (Counts IV, V and VI).....	17
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE IRREPARABLY HARMED IN THE ABSENCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	25
A. Injury to the Ability of Plaintiff Clan Mothers and Plaintiff Chiefs to Carry Out Their Cayuga Governmental Functions is Irreparable Harm.....	25
B. Injury to the Government-to-Government Relationship between the Cayuga Nation and the United States, as Established by the Treaty of Canandaigua of 1794, is Irreparable Harm .....	29
C. Injury to the Cayuga Nation’s Administration of Governmental and Economic Affairs is Irreparable Harm.....	31
D. Injury to Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights is Irreparable Harm .....	33
V. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	34
VI. CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
* <i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	19
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966).....	18
* <i>Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	9, 13
<i>Amos Treat &amp; Co. v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962) .....	17
<i>Butte Cty., Cal. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Eastern Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 58 IBIA 171 (2014).....	37
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Campbell</i> , No. 51342, 2017 WL 4079004 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 8, 2017) .....	31
<i>Cayuga Nation v. William Jacobs</i> , 17 N.Y.S.3d 353 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	16
<i>Cayuga Nation v. William Jacobs</i> , 17 N.Y.S.3d 372 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	16
<i>Cayuga Nation v. William Jacobs</i> , 986 N.Y.S.2d 791 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014) .....	16
* <i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	3

	<u>Page No.</u>
* <i>Cinderella Career &amp; Finishing School v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 425 F. 2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	18
<i>Cityfed Financial Corp v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 686 F. Supp.2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	36
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 571 F. 3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	25
* <i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1597, 2017 WL 4873042 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2017).....	25, 34
<i>Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity, et al.</i> , No. 2017-2161, 2017 WL 6880135 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2017) .....	3
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 125 S. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	34
<i>George Wash. Univ. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D. D.C. 2001) .....	38
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F. 3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	34
* <i>Hammond v. Jewell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	5, 29
<i>Hummel v. Heckler</i> , 736 F.2d 91 (3rd Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>In re Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.</i> , 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Kirwa v. U.S. Dept. of Defense</i> , No. 17-1597, 2017 WL 4862763 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2017).....	35

	<u>Page No.</u>
* <i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	18
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968) .....	30
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F. 3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Assn. v. State Farm Mutual Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	12
<i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F. 2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	18
* <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	5, 29
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Pursuing America's Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Quaker Action Group v. Hickel</i> , 421 F. 2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	34
* <i>Samuel George v. Eastern Regional Director</i> , 49 IBIA 164 (2009) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979) .....	30
* <i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) .....	30



	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	3
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 769 F. 3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Virginia Jobbers Assn’ v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F. 2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	25
* <i>Washington Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n</i> , 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	25, 35
* <i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F. 2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	30

**STATUTES**

* 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	4, 9, 17
25 U.S.C. § 3601(3) .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 3601(4) .....	5, 30
25 U.S.C. § 5302(b) .....	35
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1; amend. XII; amend. XXIII, § 1 .....	8

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	19, 20
Local Civil Rule 7(n)(1).....	4

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. Part 81.....	14
82 Fed. Reg. 4915 (Jan. 17, 2017) .....	29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 4.01[2][a] (N. Newton ed., 2012) .....	5
